related liabilities, minus any cash or cash equivalents to meet those liabilities.

7.6. The fair EV of the SPVs and Associates is estimated using DCF method. The valuation requires

Investment Manager to make certain assumptions about the model inputs including forecast cash

flows, discount rate, and credit risk.

7.7. Valuation is based on estimates of future financial performance or opinions, which represent

reasonable expectations at a particular point of time, but such information, estimates or opinions

are not offered as predictions or as assurances that a particular level of income or profit will be

achieved, a particular event will occur or that a particular price will be offered or accepted. Actual

results achieved during the period covered by the prospective financial analysis will vary from

these estimates and the variations may be material.

7.8. Accordingly, I have conducted sensitivity analysis on certain model inputs, the results of which

are as indicated below:

1. Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%;

2. Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

Page 105 of 189

Strictly Private and Confidential

1. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)

INR Mn

WACC WACC

+1.0% -1.0%

1 DLSHL 8.90%   9,684 7.90%  10,106 6.90%  10,561

2 DKZHL 8.88%   3,812 7.88%   3,985 6.88%   4,171

3 DYWHL 8.94%   3,625 7.94%   3,791 6.94%   3,970

4 DTAHL 8.93%   3,413 7.93%   3,568 6.93%   3,735

5 DWBHL 8.88%   4,264 7.88%   4,449 6.88%   4,649

6 DMYHL 8.90%   4,652 7.90%   4,861 6.90%   5,087

7 DGKHL 8.84%   3,971 7.84%   4,138 6.84%   4,320

8 DAAHL 8.65%   9,297 7.65%   9,697 6.65%  10,129

9 DBBHL 8.81%   4,506 7.81%   4,699 6.81%   4,908

10 DSBHL 8.76%   6,181 7.76%   6,453 6.76%   6,747

11 DBCHL 8.97%   3,002 7.97%   3,126 6.97%   3,259

12 DAVTL 9.41%   368 8.41%   375 7.41%   383

13 DBSTL 9.38%   1,437 8.38%   1,469 7.38%   1,503

14 DHDTL 9.23%   566 8.23%   583 7.23%   601

15 DSSTL 9.33%   472 8.33%   480 7.33%   488

16 Sitamau 9.50%   222 8.50%   226 7.50%   229

17 DMSTL 9.42%   481 8.42%   487 7.42%   494

18 DUNTL 9.43%   661 8.43%   673 7.43%   686

19 DSBTL 9.70%   199 8.70%   201 7.70%   204

20 DPRTL 9.33%   1,740 8.33%   1,797 7.33%   1,857

21 DTNTL 9.39%   770 8.39%   787 7.39%   806

22 DNMTL 9.46%   835 8.46%   849 7.46%   862

23 DBDTL 9.46%   517 8.46%   528 7.46%   539

24 DJSTL 9.53%   672 8.53%   684 7.53%   697

25 DMHTL 9.52%   617 8.52%   631 7.52%   646

26 DHPTL 9.57%   1,014 8.57%   1,036 7.57%   1,058

27 DHRTL 9.53%   750 8.53%   767 7.53%   785

28 JDTL 10.75%  18,189 9.75%  19,696 8.75%  21,396

29 SUIPL 11.02%   262 10.02%   274 9.02%   286

 86,180  90,419  95,060

EV EV

Total of all SPVs

Sr. No. SPVs EV Base WACC

INR Mn

WACC WACC

+1.0% -1.0%

1 DCBHL 8.83%   7,609 7.83%   7,966 6.83%   8,356

2 DRSHL 8.86%   5,863 7.86%   6,144 6.86%   6,448

3 DBNHL 8.91%  11,870 7.91%  12,429 6.91%  13,037

 25,341  26,539  27,841 Total of all Associates

Sr. No. Associates EV Base WACC EV EV

Page 106 of 189

Strictly Private and Confidential

2. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Expense parameter (20%)

The above represents reasonable range of fair enterprise valuation of the SPVs and the

Associates.

<<This space is intentionally left blank>>

INR Mn

1 DLSHL   9,748   10,106   10,464

2 DKZHL   3,718   3,985   4,251

3 DYWHL   3,388   3,791   4,192

4 DTAHL   3,265   3,568   3,866

5 DWBHL   4,080   4,449   4,818

6 DMYHL   4,453   4,861   5,268

7 DGKHL   4,011   4,138   4,265

8 DAAHL   9,468   9,697   9,925

9 DBBHL   4,545   4,699   4,851

10 DSBHL   6,326   6,453   6,579

11 DBCHL   2,956   3,126   3,296

12 DAVTL   360   375   391

13 DBSTL   1,404   1,469   1,535

14 DHDTL   543   583   623

15 DSSTL   459   480   501

16 Sitamau   216   226   236

17 DMSTL   461   487   513

18 DUNTL   649   673   698

19 DSBTL   189   201   214

20 DPRTL   1,742   1,797   1,852

21 DTNTL   747   787   828

22 DNMTL   809   849   888

23 DBDTL   504   528   552

24 DJSTL   643   684   725

25 DMHTL   538   631   718

26 DHPTL   927   1,036   1,139

27 DHRTL   668   767   860

28 JDTL   18,805   19,696   20,587

29 SUIPL   252   274   295

   85,874   90,419   94,932

EV at Expenses

-20.0%

Total of all SPVs

Sr. No. SPVs
EV at Expenses

+20.0%

EV at Base

Expenses

INR Mn

1 DCBHL   7,755   7,966   8,176

2 DRSHL   5,972   6,144   6,305

3 DBNHL   12,242   12,429   12,615

   25,969   26,539   27,096 Total of all Associates

Sr. No. SPVs
EV at Expenses

+20.0%

EV at Base

Expenses

EV at Expenses

-20.0%

Page 107 of 189

Strictly Private and Confidential

8. Additional Procedures to be complied with in accordance with InvIT regulations

Scope of Work

8.1. The Schedule V of the SEBI InvIT Regulations prescribes the minimum set of mandatory

disclosures to be made in the valuation report. In this reference, the minimum disclosures in

valuation report may include following information as well, so as to provide the investors with the

adequate information about the valuation and other aspects of the underlying assets of the InvIT.

The additional set of disclosures, as prescribed under Schedule V of InvIT Regulations, to be